77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 3404

Sponsored by Representative LIVELY; Representatives BUCKLEY, ESQUIVEL, FREEMAN, HICKS,
HOLVEY, HOYLE, NATHANSON, Senators BATES, BEYER, EDWARDS, KRUSE,
PROZANSKI, ROBLAN

CHAPTER ..o,

AN ACT

Relating to county assessment function funding assistance payments; and declaring an emergency.
Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding ORS 294.178 (3) and (4), for the fiscal years beginning July
1, 2013, and July 1, 2014, a county’s reduction in expenditures compared with expenditures
certified by the Department of Revenue does not alter the percentage to be paid to the
county under ORS 294.178 (4) or the payments provided from the County Assessment Func-
tion Funding Assistance Account under ORS 294.178 (3) if:

(1) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007, the county received federal payments pur-
suant to the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000
(P.L. 106-393) in an amount equal to at least 10 percent of the county’s property tax reven-
ues, excluding bonds;

(2) The reduction in county expenditures does not exceed 15 percent of the expenditures
certified by the department; and

(3) The reduction in county expenditures does not result in a failure by the county to
adequately provide the resources needed to achieve proper compliance with ORS 308.232 and
308.234, ORS chapter 309, other laws requiring equality and uniformity in the system of
property taxation and applicable rules of the department.

SECTION 2. Section 1 of this 2013 Act is repealed on January 2, 2016.

SECTION 3. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect
on its passage.
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Passed by House June 13, 2013 Received by Governor:

........................ M. et eaeeenens, 2013
e s Approved:
Ramona J. Line, Chief Clerk of House
........................ M. it eaeeenens, 2013
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House
Passed by Senate June 27, 2013 John Kitzhaber, Governor

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Kate Brown, Secretary of State
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